
- 1 -pm6 2002

SLASHERS
CONTRACTOR SLASHER

Owner ’s Manual
and Part s List

NSW Office - Head Office QLD Office VIC Office
30 Salisbury Rd., Hornsby 2077 270 Orange Grove Rd., 2 Price St., PO Box 70
PO Box 70  Asquith 2077 PO Box 124, Coopers Plains 4108 Oakleigh South Vic 3167
Telephone:   (02) 9477 2599 Telephone:   (07) 3274 5899 Telephone: (03) 9544 1188
Facsimile:   (02) 9477 7027 Facsimile:    (07) 3274 5952 Facsimile: (03) 9562 7889

Web Site : www.daken.com.au          Email :dakensales@daken.com.au
Toll Free Number:   1800 636 451    Toll Free Fax:   1800 809 862

DAKEN PTY LTD     ABN 53 004 476 484

“The World Class Australian”



- 2 -pm6 2002

SLASHERS
CONTRACTOR SLASHER

Owner ’s Manual and Part s List
INDEX

Content s Page

Safety Instructions 3

Features 4

Mounting the Slasher to the Tractor 5, 6

Maintenance & Lubrications 7

Maintenance & Guide 8

Service Diagnosis 8

Skid Position cutting heights 5’ & 6’ 9

Skid Position cutting height 6’ & 7’ 130 h.p. 10

Key Diagram Parts : 11

Standard Headstock Parts List 12

Alternative Headstock Parts List 13

Drive Train Parts Lists 14 to 21

“The World Class Australian”



- 3 -pm6 2002

WARNING:     Read the Owner’s
 Manual before using the Slasher

Safety Instructions

Your slasher operates with rotating blades at high speed - the following safety precautions
should be observed at all times.

Stand clear of equipment whilst in operation or in a raised position.  Keep body clear of
moving parts at all times.

DO NOT operate damaged or FAULTY equipment.

Ensure protective shields and covers are in place before use.  Do not remove any guards or
covers whilst the slasher is in operation.

DO NOT perform service or maintenance on this equipment whilst the PTO is engaged, or
the tractor engine is on.

Disengage the PTO when transporting the slasher, or when not in use.

Take care when leaving the tractor.  Ensure the slasher is in the lowered position, the PTO
is disengaged, the tractors parking brake is on, the tractors engine is off and the key removed.

DO NOT allow passengers on the tractor or slasher when operating.  Onlookers should
maintain a safe minimum distance from the slasher when in use of 50 metres.

Never touch the blades or blade beam when the tractor engine is running.  Turn the engine
off first and disengage the PTO.

If performing maintenance on the slasher whilst it is held on the tractors 3 point linkage,
ensure that the slasher body is properly supported by blocks or stands under the body

Before commencing operation of the slasher, ensure that all obstructions (such as stumps,
stones, bottles, tins, wires etc.) are removed from the area.

If operating slasher beside public pathways, in parks or gardens, or in any area in the
proximity of people, take special precautions to ensure safety.  Carefully inspect ground for
obstructions, and discourage all spectators when operating in public areas.



- 4 -pm6 2002

SLASHERS
CONTRACTOR SLASHER

Contractor Series:
Product No.
56050 5’ Contractor Slasher (75hp) 380kg
56100 6’ Contractor Slasher (75hp) 460kg
56902 6’ Contractor Slasher (100hp) 520kg
56904 6’ Contractor Slasher (120hp) 560kg

Suitable for:

Heavy duty slashing for up to 120 h.p. - 90 kw tractor . Cat 1 and 2.

Features:

nnnnn Floating headstock

nnnnn 4 position height adjustable skids

nnnnn Headstock is centrally mounted on the 6’ models and offset
on the 5’ model

nnnnn Alternative Headstock available upon request

nnnnn Australian designed, Australian made for Australian conditions.

nnnnn Clevis Hitch

nnnnn Hardwearing laminated spring steel rotor assembly

nnnnn 5mm plate body

nnnnn Reversible skids

nnnnn Depth wheel optional



- 5 -pm6 2002

           Mounting Your Slasher to the T ractor

Before mounting the slasher to the tractor, ensure that the stabilizer bars and adjustable top
link are fitted to the tractor.  It is essential that the slasher should be able to ride easily over
obstacles.  There must therefore, be no downward pressure from the tractor’s hydraulic
system, and all “down pressure’ pins or other means of applying downward pressure, should
be removed.  On many tractors the lift rods have an adjustable collar for exerting such
pressure.  This collar must be moved to its lowest point so that both lift rods may ‘float” and
allow the slasher to lift should it hit an obstacle.

Mounting must take place with the tractor and slasher on level ground.  All directions given are
from the rear of the slasher.

 1      2  3

4

Ensure stabilizer bars or
chains are fitted to tractor lift
arms.

Slacken off stabilizer chains
or remove sway bars to allow
the fitting of lift arms to the
clevis hitches.

Back the tractor up to the
slasher until it is positioned
relative to the tractor PTO
shaft and linkage points.

Connect the lift arms in the
following order:

1. Left hand lift arm to left
hand clevis hitch.

2. Right hand lift arm to right
hand clevis hitch.

Adjust both lift arrns until they
are firm against the clevis hitch
shoulders.  Then secure each
arm with pins.

Adjust the tractor top link to
approximate length and attach
to the top hitch on the
headstock section.

Secure with pin.

Connect the drive shaft to the tractor’s power take off,
ensuring that the release pins on the clutch are located in
the PTO groove and the safety cover does not interfere
with the tractor PTO guard.



- 6 -pm6 2002

Raise and lower the slasher to ensure that the drive
shaft does not jam or become disengaged.  If needed,
the inner & outer tube, as well as the plastic cover of
the drive shaft, may need shortening.  If so, use a
hacksaw to cut both the inner and outer tubes, to equal
length.  Do not overcut - cut off only a little at a time.
Similarly,
cut plastic cover to appropriate length.

Refit and re-test lifting arc.

Level the slasher by adjusting the right hand tractor lift
rod so that the blade beam clearance from ground is
equal across the width of the slasher when the weight
of the slasher is supported on the three point linkage.

Lower the slasher onto the ground and adjust tractor
top link until the front of the skids just clear the ground.

WARNING
BEFORE PROCEEDING TO OPERATE SLASHER, READ THE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS (at the front of
this manual), AND THE INITIAL MAINTENANCE GUIDE (Page 6)

It is IMPORTANT to test that the two sections of the
drive shaft do not, at any position in the lifting arc,
close completely up, or extend such that there is less
than 15cm inner tube engaged.

Rear Height Control Wheel

The Height Control Wheel Kit is available as an option, and fits easily to the slasher to give a semi
mounted effect.  When using the height control wheel, the side skids are adjusted so the they are off the
ground when at cutting height.  This allows the slasher to be turned sharply and generally operate without
the need to lift on the tractor hydraulics.  Slashing operations can be performed faster and more easily.

Fitting:
1. Attach pivot bracket to rear hole in slasher body
2. Remove pivot pin from wheel arm, and attach wheel arm to pivot lugs.  Secure with pivot pin and

split pin.
3. Grease castor block, wheel assembly with a lithium based grease before working.

Trimming slasher with height control wheel fitted.

To trim slasher, remove pins from height control bracket and allow wheel to float loose.  Rotate blade
beam until one blade is in the forward position. Raise the slasher on the tractor hydraulics until the front
blade is at the required cutting height.  Adjust the tractor top link until the body or skids are parallel to the
ground.  With height control wheel on the ground, fit pins to nearest hole in downward position.
Set Hydraulic stop, raise slasher, and remove and refit
height control pins in next hole down.  Viewed from the
side of the slasher, the body should be angled forward
to allow relief between cutting edge of blades.



- 7 -pm6 2002

Maintenance and Lubrication

1. Drive Shaft

The drive shaft and universal joints are probably the most vulnerable part of any power driven implement,
and regular maintenance of the slasher drive shaft is essential to ensure adequate service life.  The
recommended preventative maintenance outlined below will assist in achieving optimum life and minimize
down time.

Lubricate universal joints using a good quality multi purpose
lithium base grease of No 2 consistency (NL G2 rating). eg
Castrol LM.EP2-Mobil-BP-Shell. Ensure that grease exudes
from  X all four cups thus giving complete lubrication.  It is
advisable to push and pull the shaft laterally in the direction
opposite to every seal while applying lubricant, as this tends
to relieve the seal and assist the flow of the new grease.

Separate the two sections of the drive shaft.  Clean and then
lubricate the sliding surface with graphite powder or
molybdenum disulphide grease.  Seizure between these
sections will create considerable end thrust during lifting and
lowering operations which may result in serious damage to
either the tractor PTO shaft assembly or the slasher.  When
working in dusty conditions it is advisable to carry out this
procedure TWICE DAILY.

Check the universal joints for wear.  If movement is found in
excess of .4mm end play or.25mm radial movement, replace
the universal joint.

Lubricate quick release plunger with penetrating lubricant.

2. Gearbox

The gear box is pre-filled with Shell Alvania EP (LF) Grease 00.

3. Slip Clutch

The clutch springs must be adjusted so that the clutch will drive the slasher blades during normal operation
and normal conditions - but upon the blades contacting with obstacles such as tree stumps or posts, the
clutch should slip.  This is to avoid stress or damage to the gearbox.

The clutch will initially be stiff, and may require adjusting after the first few hours of work.

To adjust clutch, turn each nut evenly until the clutch springs are coilbound.  Then slacken each nut off two
(2) complete turns.

The specific working conditions may require further adjustments of the nuts.  If so, ensure that all nuts are
released evenly.

In normal conditions, the temperature of the clutch should be no higher than the temperature of the
gearbox.  If the clutch becomes hotter than the gearbox, this indicates that clutch needs tightening.  If the
clutch is set too loosely, the clutch plates will slip excessively, generating considerable friction heat.  This
situation also causes excessive wear on the clutch plates, and erratic turning of the spindle and irregular
work.  Therefore it is vital that the clutch is adjusted correctly.



- 8 -pm6 2002

Prior to intitial operation of slasher

1. Ensure that gearbox is adequately lubricated.
2. Check clutch setting.

After initial two hours of work

1. Check that all bolts are tightened correctly.
2. Check clutch setting.
3. Check oil level of gear box. Top up if

necessary.

Daily maintenance (rninimum of every 8 hours)

1. Separate and lubricate the drive shaft, in
accordance with the steps outlined on previous
pages.
2. Grease universal joints, in accordance with
the directions on previous pages.
3. Check the level of oil in the gearbox, and top
up if necessary.
4. Check the underside of the slasher body, in
particular the blades.  Replace blades if there is
visible signs of damage or excessive wear.
5. Ensure bolts are tightened securely on the
blades and skids.
6. Check clutch settings, and adjust if
necessary.

Maintenance and Lubrication Guide

The following routine maintenance procedures are recommended, to ensure the efficient
and safe operation of your slasher, as well as maximising the work life of the machine.

Weekly Maintenance

1.Perform all steps as per daily service. 2.Check and
tighten all nuts and bolts on the slasher. 3.Clean away
any residue on the slasher, and spray a penetrating
lubricant over all outer pins and bushes. 4.After
approximately every 50 hrs of work, check universal
joints for excessive wear.

After Every 250 Hours of W ork

1.Inspect thoroughly the safety clutch, friction discs, and
universal joints, and replace any worn parts.
2.Complete full service, as per daily and weekly
procedures. Pre-season Inspection
Prior to commencing use of the slasher, particularly
when the slasher has not been used for over a month,
the clutch should be dismantled, and the friction discs
inspected for wear and distortion.

To clean clutch facings, fit the slasher to tractor, and
loosen clutch nuts until the springs are free.  Lock the
rotor using a length of wood between the rotor and the
slasher body.  Start the tractor and idle approx. 800 rpm.
Engage PTO allowing the clutch to slip sufficiently to
clean clutch plates.  Do not allow the clutch to overheat.
Then stop tractor and reset the clutch as per clutch
setting.

SerSerSerSerSer vice vice vice vice vice Dia gnosis
Assembly Defect Possible Cause

Slasher Vibration 1. Gear Box bolts loose.
Deck 2. Output shaft nut loose.

Drive Shaft Vibration 1.Due to twisted inner or outer shaft.
2.Collapsed needle roller in PTO.
3.Universal joint assemblies.
4.Lifting slasher too high when PTO shaft is still engaged.

Slip Clutch Failure to drive, clutch not 1.Loss of spring tension or incorrectly adjusted springs.
slipping, excessive slipping, 2.Wom friction discs.
or excessive heat. 3.incorrectly positioned pressure plate on clutch disc.

Gearbox Excessive Noise. 1.Incorrect backlash between crownwheel and pinion.
2.Worn or loose bearings in box.

Gearbox Leaking Oil 1.Loose or damaged spindle seal.
2.Loose or damaged spindle bearings

Blade Beam Vibration 1.Damaged or unevenly worn blades
and Blades 2.Loose or damaged spindle bearings.



- 9 -pm6 2002

CONTRACTOR SLASHER

Skid Position - T wo Bolt Fixing
Cutting Heights

5 and 6 Ft.

TOP

MAX - 140

2ND

MID .HI - 100

3RD

MID .L O - 60

4TH

MIN -  20

BOTT OM

GROUND LINE

<<

<

<

<

<

<

<



- 10 -pm6 2002

CONTRACTOR SLASHER

Skid Position - T wo Bolt Fixing
Cutting Height s

6 Ft. & 7 Ft - 130 H.P. Model Only

TOP

MAX - 140

2ND

MID .HI - 100

3RD

MID .L O - 60

4TH

MIN -  20

5TH

6TH

BOTT OM

GROUND LINE

<

< <

<

< <

<

<



- 11 -pm6 2002

CONTRACTOR SLASHER
Key Diagram - Part s



- 12 -pm6 2002

CONTRACTOR SLASHER
STANDARD HEADST OCK CONFIGURATIONS    1st JUNE 2002

PARTS 5’0" 6’0" 6’0" 6’0"
DIA DESCRIPTION OFFSET CENTRE MOUNT CENTRE MOUNT CENTRE MOUNT

REF 75HP 75HP 100HP 130HP

A 1 Slasher Body Weld Ass 1 SC5751OFF SC6751CM SC6101CM SC6131CM
B 1 Skid 2 SC5002 SC6002 SC6002 SC6132
B 2 Bolt 5/8" x 1.1/4" BSW 12 DK58114WZ DK58114WZ DK58114WZ N/A
B 3 Nut 5/8" BSW 12 DK58NWZ DK58NWZ DK58NWZ N/A
B 4 Bolt 5/8" x 1.1/2" UNC g8 12 N/A N/A N/A DK58112C8Z
B 5 Nut 5/8" UNC g8 12 N/A N/A N/A DK58NNC8Z
B 6 Spring Washer 5/8" 12 DK58SWZ DK58SWZ DK58SWZ DK58SWZ
C 1 Headstock - Cat ll Quick Hitch 1 55579 55579 55579 55579
C 2 Linkage Pin 4 DKS9162 DKS9162 DKS9162 DKS9162
C 3 Lynch Pin 4 DKS39 DKS39 DKS39 DKS39
E 1 Stay Bar ass. RH 1 SC5005RH SC6005CM SC6005CM SC6135CM
E 2 Stay Bar ass. LH 1 SC5005LH SC6005CM SC6005CM SC6135CM
E 3 Bolt 5/8" x 1.3/4" BSW 4 DK58134WZ DK58134WZ DK58134WZ DK58134WZ
E 4 Nut Nyloc 5/8" UNC 4 DK58NNCZ DK58NNCZ DK58NNCZ DK58NNCZ
F 1 Rotor Hub Ass 1 SC0006RB SC0006RB SC6106RB SC6136RB
F 2 Bolt 1/2" x 4.1/2" UNC g8 4 DK12412C8 DK12412C8 DK12412C8 N/A
F 3 Bolt 1/2" x 3.1/2" UNC 4 N/A N/A N/A DK12312C8
F 4 Nut Nyloc 1/2" UNC g8 4 DK12NNC8Z DK12NNC8Z DK12NNC8Z DK12NNC8Z
G 1 Rotor Bar - Centre 1 SC0006C SC0006C SC0006C SC0006C
G 2 Rotor Bar - Upper/Lower 2 SC0006UL SC0006UL SC0006UL SC0006UL
G 3 Blade 2 55577 55578 55578 55578
G 4 Bush / Bolt / Nut 2 55503 55503 55503 55503
G 5 Bolt 3/4" x 2.3/4" UNC g8 4 DK34234C8 DK34234C8 DK34234C8 2 x DK34234C8
G 6 Bolt 3/4" x 4" UNC g8 2 N/A N/A N/A DK344C8
G 7 Nut Nyloc 3/4" UNC g8 4 DK34NNC8Z DK34NNC8Z DK34NNC8Z DK34NNC8Z
H 1 Clutch Cover Bracket 1 SC0007 SC0007 SC1307 SC1307
H 2 Clutch Cover Hinge Pin 2 4010008 4010008 SC1308 SC1308
H 3 Lynch Pin 2 DKS3545 DKS3545 4 x DKS3545 6 x DKS3545
H 4 Bolt 5/16" x 3/4" BSW 4 N/A N/A DK51634WZ DK51634WZ
H 5 Spring Washer 5/16" 4 N/A N/A DK516SWZ DK516SWZ
K 1 Clutch Cover 1 4010009 4010009 SC1309 SC1309
L 1 Gearbox - 75hp 1 DKGB15 DKGB15 N/A N/A
L 2 Gearbox - 100hp 1 N/A N/A DKB4667 N/A
L 3 Gearbox - 130hp 1 N/A N/A N/A DKB8668
L 4 Slip Clutch Ass. - 75hp 1 DKB3605 DKB3605 N/A N/A
L 5 Slip Clutch Ass. - 100hp 1 N/A N/A DKB6669 N/A
L 6 Slip Clutch Ass. - 130hp 1 N/A N/A N/A DKB7790
L 7 Drive Shaft - 75hp 1 DKAB6105 DKAB6105 N/A N/A
L 8 Drive Shaft - 100hp 1 N/A N/A DKAB7105 N/A
L 9 Drive Shaft - 130hp 1 N/A N/A N/A DKEB9105
L 10 Drive Shaft - Yoke 130hp 1 N/A N/A N/A DKA900120
L 11 Split Pin 1 N/A N/A DK550SPZ DK660SPZ
L 12 Nyloc Nut 1 DKGB1520 DKGB1520 N/A N/A
L 13 Castellated Nut 1 N/A N/A DKB7388 TBA
L 14 Bolt 3/4" x 3.1/2" UNC g8 1 DK34312C8 DK34312C8 N/A N/A
L 15 Nut 3/4" UNC g8 1 DK34NC8 DK34NC8 N/A N/A
L 16 Spring Washer 3/4" 1 DK34SWZ DK34SWZ N/A N/A
L 17 Bolt 3/4" x 2.3/4" UNC g8 3 DK34234C8 DK34234C8 4 x DK34234C8 6 x DK34234C8
L 18 Nyloc Nut 3/4" UNC g8 4 DK34NNC8Z DK34NNC8Z DK34NNC8Z 6 x DK34NNC8Z



- 13 -pm6 2002

CONTRACTOR SLASHER
ALTERNATIVE  HEADSTOCK CONFIGURATIONS    1st JUNE 2002

DIA. DESCRIPTION CENTRE MOUNT OFFSET OFFSET OFFSET
REF 75HP 75HP 100HP
130HP
A 1 Slasher Body Weld Ass 1 SC5751CM SC6751OFF SC6101OFF SC6131OFF
B 1 Skid 2 SC5002 SC6002 SC6002 SC6132
B 2 Bolt 5/8" x 1.1/4" BSW 12 DK58114WZ DK58114WZ DK58114WZ N/A
B 3 Nut 5/8" BSW 12 DK58NWZ DK58NWZ DK58NWZ N/A
B 4 Bolt 5/8" x 1.1/2" UNC g8 12 N/A N/A N/A DK58112C8Z
B 5 Nut 5/8" UNC g8 12 N/A N/A N/A DK58NNC8Z
B 6 Spring Washer 5/8" 12 DK58SWZ DK58SWZ DK58SWZ DK58SWZ
C 1 Headstock - Cat ll Quick Hitch 1 55579 55579 55579 55579
C 2 Linkage Pin 4 DKS9162 DKS9162 DKS9162 DKS9162
C 3 Lynch Pin 4 DKS39 DKS39 DKS39 DKS39
E 1 Stay Bar ass. RH 1 SC5005CM SC6005RH SC6005RH SC6135RH
E 2 Stay Bar ass. LH 1 SC5005CM SC6005LH SC6005LH SC6135LH
E 3 Bolt 5/8" x 1.3/4" BSW 4 DK58134WZ DK58134WZ DK58134WZ DK58134WZ
E 4 Nut Nyloc 5/8" UNC 4 DK58NNCZ DK58NNCZ DK58NNCZ DK58NNCZ
F 1 Rotor Hub Ass 1 SC0006RB SC0006RB SC6106RB SC6136RB
F 2 Bolt 1/2" x 4.1/2" UNC g8 4 DK12412C8 DK12412C8 DK12412C8 N/A
F 3 Bolt 1/2" x 3.1/2" UNC 4 N/A N/A N/A DK12312C8
F 4 Nut Nyloc 1/2" UNC g8 4 DK12NNC8Z DK12NNC8Z DK12NNC8Z DK12NNC8Z
G 1 Rotor Bar - Centre 1 SC0006C SC0006C SC0006C SC0006C
G 2 Rotor Bar - Upper/Lower 2 SC0006UL SC0006UL SC0006UL SC0006UL
G 3 Blade 2 55577 55578 55578 55578
G 4 Bush / Bolt / Nut 2 55503 55503 55503 55503
G 5 Bolt 3/4" x 2.3/4" UNC g8 4 DK34234C8 DK34234C8 DK34234C8 2 x DK34234C8
G 6 Bolt 3/4" x 4" UNC g8 2 N/A N/A N/A DK344C8
G 7 Nut Nyloc 3/4" UNC g8 4 DK34NNC8Z DK34NNC8Z DK34NNC8Z DK34NNC8Z
H 1 Clutch Cover Bracket 1 SC0007 SC0007 SC1307 SC1307
H 2 Clutch Cover Hinge Pin 2 4010008 4010008 SC1308 SC1308
H 3 Lynch Pin 2 DKS3545 DKS3545 4 x DKS3545 6 x DKS3545
H 4 Bolt 5/16" x 3/4" BSW 4 N/A N/A DK51634WZ DK51634WZ
H 5 Spring Washer 5/16" 4 N/A N/A DK516SWZ DK516SWZ
K 1 Clutch Cover 1 4010009 4010009 SC1309 SC1309
L 1 Gearbox - 75hp 1 DKGB15 DKGB15 N/A N/A
L 2 Gearbox - 100hp 1 N/A N/A DKB4667 N/A
L 3 Gearbox - 130hp 1 N/A N/A N/A DKB8668
L 4 Slip Clutch Ass. - 75hp 1 DKB3605 DKB3605 N/A N/A
L 5 Slip Clutch Ass. - 100hp 1 N/A N/A DKB6669 N/A
L 6 Slip Clutch Ass. - 130hp 1 N/A N/A N/A DKB7790
L 7 Drive Shaft - 75hp 1 DKAB6105 DKAB6105 N/A N/A
L 8 Drive Shaft - 100hp 1 N/A N/A DKAB7105 N/A
L 9 Drive Shaft - 130hp 1 N/A N/A N/A DKEB9105
L 10 Drive Shaft - Yoke 130hp 1 N/A N/A N/A DKA900120
L 11 Split Pin 1 N/A N/A DK550SPZ DK660SPZ
L 12 Nyloc Nut 1 DKGB1520 DKGB1520 N/A N/A
L 13 Castellated Nut 1 N/A N/A DKB7388 TBA
L 14 Bolt 3/4" x 3.1/2" UNC g8 1 DK34312C8 DK34312C8 N/A N/A
L 15 Nut 3/4" UNC g8 1 DK34NC8 DK34NC8 N/A N/A
L 16 Spring Washer 3/4" 1 DK34SWZ DK34SWZ N/A N/A
L 17 Bolt 3/4" x 2.3/4" UNC g8 3 DK34234C8 DK34234C8 4 x DK34234C8 6 x DK34234C8
L 18 Nyloc Nut 3/4" UNC g8 4 DK34NNC8Z DK34NNC8Z DK34NNC8Z 6 x DK34NNC8Z



- 14 -pm6 2002

CONTRACTOR SLASHER

75 H.P GEARBOX  1.93:1 RA TIO

ITEM No. PART No. DESCRIPTION                QUANTITY

1 GB-15-01 GEARBOX HOUSING 1
2 GB-15-10 END COVER 1
3 GB-15-03 SIDE COVER 1
4 GB-15-04 INPUT SHAFT 1
5 GB-15-13 PINION SHAFT 1
6 GB-15-09 BEVEL GEAR 1
7 GB-15-07J MOUNTING HUB 1
8 GB-15-12 SPACER 1
9 GB-15-14B RING 1
10 1/2” - 1/8” REDUCER PLUG 1
11 1/8” B.S.P.T. BREATHER 1
12 2788 BEARING CONE 1
13 2735X BEARING CUP 1
14 LM48548 BEARING CONE 1
15 LM48510 BEARING CUP 1
16 28521 BEARING CUP 2
17 28584 BEARING CONE 2
18 527512 OIL SEAL 1
19 38529 OIL SEAL 1
20 1” - 14 T.P.I. NYLOK NUT 1
21 M12 X 55 CM 8.8 HEX HEAD BOLTS 4
22 M10 X 25 CM 8.8 HEX HEAD BOLTS 6
23 D1400 X 52 CIRCLIP 1
24 2100K X 45 CIRCLIP 1
25 M10 SPRING WASHER 6
26 M12 SPRING WASHER 4
27 GB-15-20 GASKET SIDE 3
28 GB-15-21 GASKET END 3
29 1/8” BS.P.T. PRESSURE PLUG 1



- 15 -pm6 2002

CONTRACTOR SLASHER
Drive Shaft - Parts Diagram (75 HP)

      1. Spline DK A622138

      2. Button Assembly DK AB121

      3. Universal Joint DK A622

      4. Inner Tube Yoke DK A6245

      5. Roll Pin DKA1070

      6. Inner Tube DK A454

      7. Outer Tube D K A544

      8. Outer Tube Yoke DK A6254

      9. Clamp Yoke (Not Pictured) DK A622538

      10. Safety Guard Incl. Bearings (Not Pictured) DK AS30130

   1. DK B3720 1 3/8" Spline Base Assembly (includes Bush)

   1A. DK B4172 Bush (1 1/8" I.D.)

   2. DK B3721 Friction Disc 6 1/2” O.D. x 2 1/2” I.D.

   3. DK B37221 1 3/8" x 6 Spline Drive Plate 6 1/2” O.D. - 1 1/8" Dia Spigot

   4. DK B4171 Steel Drive Plate (Splined Hub)

   5. DK B4155 Outer Pressure Plate

   6. DK B3723 Spring

8” Slip Clutch



- 16 -pm6 2002

  REF PART No DESCRIPTION

1 B6673 Input Seal

2 B7687 Breather Plug

3 B6913 Input Gear 29 tooth

4 B6920 Output Pinion Shaft 15 Tooth

5 B90 Top Bearing Cup

6 B91 Bearing Cone - Top & Bottom

7 B93 Lower Bearing Cup

8 B2956 Lower Oil Seal

9 B6837 Shim Gasket (use qty as req.)

10 B79 Lower Cap

11 B4158 Hub

12 B7388 1” x 14 TPI Castellated Nut

13 B7387 Flat Washer

14 B92 Main Housing

15 B6675 Shim Gasket (use qty as req.)

16 B6918 Input Cap

17 B7389 Circlip (snap ring)

18 B7390 Spacer

19 B 65 Cup & Cone assembly (2 req)

20 B6672 Input Shaft 1 3/4” x 20  spline

CONTRACTOR SLASHER
100H.P. GEARBOX   1.93:1 RA TIO

Square Housing
1 3/4” x 20 spline input shaft



- 17 -pm6 2002

CONTRACTOR SLASHER
Drive Shaf t - Part s Diagram (100 HP)

      1. Spline DK A723138

      2. Button Assembly DK AW121

      3. Universal Joint DK A700

      4. Inner Tube Yoke DK A7245

      5. Roll Pin DKA1075

      6. Inner Tube DK A455

      7. Outer Tube D K A544

      8. Outer Tube Yoke DK A7254

      9. Clamp Yoke (Not Pictured) DK A723138

      10. Safety Guard Incl. Bearings (Not Pictured) DK AS30090

COMPLETE PCOMPLETE PCOMPLETE PCOMPLETE PCOMPLETE P .T.T.T.T.T.O.O.O.O.O..... SHAFT SHAFT SHAFT SHAFT SHAFT

DK AB7105

STANDARD SHAFTS INCLUDE SAFETY  GUARD



- 18 -pm6 2002

CONTRACTOR SLASHER
200 MM (8”) O.D. FOUR PLA TE CLUTCH COMPONENTS

DKB6669 1 3/4” x  20 spline female/ 1 3/8” x 6 spline male

200mm (8’) diameter

REMEMBER THIS!
TO ADJUST ALL BARE-CO PTO CLUTCHES

COMPRESS SPRINGS FULLY THEN BACK OFF 2 TURNS.
FINE TUNE SO THAT CLUTCH SLIPS OCCASIONALLY

ON 20 SPLINE MODELS CLUTCH RETAINING (CLAMP) BOLTS
MUST  BE TIGHTENED TO 90 FT/LBS TO CLAMP CLUTCH TO

SHAFT
LOOSE BOLTS = STRIPPED SPLINES

ONCE PER YEAR RELEASE SPRINGS COMPLETELY AND
ALLOW CLUTCH TO SLIP TO POLISH PRESSURE PLATES.

REF PART NO. DESCTIPTION

1 B4720 1 3/4” X 20 SPLINE BASE ASSY. (INCLUDE BUSH)

2 B6828 BUSH

3 B3721 FRICTION DISC 165MM O.D. X 64MM I.D. (4 REQ.)

4 B3722 1 3/8” X 6 SPLINE DRIVE PLATE (TOTAL LENGTH = 155MM)

5 B4171 INTERMEDIATE PRESSURE PLATE 1 3/8” X 6 SPLINE (2 REQ)

6 B4155 OUTER PRESSURE PLATE (2 REQ.)

7 B3723 SPRING (8 REQ.)

100 H.P  CAPACITY
4 PLATE SAFETY CLUTCH



- 19 -pm6 2002

CONTRACTOR SLASHER
130 H.P. LONG SHAFT GEARBOX B8668  1:1.467 INCREASE

 REF PART No DESCRIPTION

1 B6673 Input Seal

2 B9070 Output Seal

3 B3257 Output Gear

4 B3256 Input Gear

5 B3259 Input Shaft

6 B1226 Output Shaft

7 B1227 Output Hub

8 B1228 Lower Output Nut

9 B3258 Top Output Nut



- 20 -pm6 2002

CONTRACTOR SLASHER
Drive Shaf t - Part s Diagram (120 HP)

COMPLETE PCOMPLETE PCOMPLETE PCOMPLETE PCOMPLETE P .T.T.T.T.T.O.O.O.O.O..... SHAFT SHAFT SHAFT SHAFT SHAFT

DK EB9105

STANDARD SHAFTS INCLUDE SAFETY  GUARD

      1. Spline DK A900138

      2. Button Assembly DK AB134

      3. Universal Joint DK 900

      4. Inner Tube Yoke DK A9254

      5. Roll Pin DK A1075

      6. Inner Tube DK A546

      7. Outer Tube D K A666

      8. Outer Tube Yoke DK A9263

      9. Clamp Yoke (Not Pictured) DK A900120

      10. Safety Guard Incl. Bearings (Not Pictured) DK AS30090



- 21 -pm6 2002

CONTRACTOR SLASHER
200 MM (8”) O.D. SIX PLA TE CLUTCH COMPONENTS

150 H.P CAPACITY

PART NO. B7790 1 3/4” x  20 spline female/ 1 3/4” x 20 spline male

REMEMBER THIS!
TO ADJUST ALL BARE-CO PTO CLUTCHES

COMPRESS SPRINGS FULLY THEN BACK OFF 2 TURNS.
FINE TUNE SO THAT CLUTCH SLIPS OCCASIONALLY

ON 20 SPLINE MODELS CLUTCH RETAINING (CLAMP) BOLTS
MUST  BE TIGHTENED TO 90 FT/LBS TO CLAMP CLUTCH TO

SHAFT
LOOSE BOLTS = STRIPPED SPLINES

ONCE PER YEAR RELEASE SPRINGS COMPLETELY AND
ALLOW CLUTCH TO SLIP TO POLISH PRESSURE PLATES.

REF PART NO. DESCTIPTION

1 B4720 1 3/4” X 20 SPLINE BASE ASSY. (INCLUDE BUSH)

2 B6828 BUSH

3 B3721 FRICTION DISC 165MM O.D. X 64MM I.D. (6 REQ.)

4 B7791 1 3/4” X 20 SPLINE DRIVE PLATE (TOTAL LENGTH = 155MM)

5 B7071 INTERMEDIATE PRESSURE PLATE 1 3/4” X 20 SPLINE (2 REQ)

6 B4155 OUTER PRESSURE PLATE (3 REQ.)

7 B3723 SPRING (8 REQ.)



- 22 -pm6 2002

War ranty

Daken Pty Ltd warrants that this machine is free from defects in material and workmanship.
This warranty is limited to replacing any part which appears, upon inspection by the
manufacture, to be defective in material or workmanship.

The warranty period is for one calendar year from the date of purchase.  For slashers used in
commercial enterprises, warranty is limited to 6 months from date of purchase.

This warranty does not obligate the manufacture, his agent, or dealer to bear the transport
costs incurred in the repair or replacement of any defective part.

This warranty excludes normal wear and tear, or any other damage which the manufacture
considers to be beyond the machines normal and intended working capacity or misuse.

Replacement of blades, bolts etc. are not included under this warranty.

This warranty is void if parts other than genuine parts have been used, or if repairs or
alterations have been made without the manufactures written authority.

The above warranty does not exclude any condition or warranty implied by the TRADE
PRACTICES ACT 1974, or any other relevant legislation which implies any condition which
cannot be excluded.

For Your Records:

Model No: Serial No:

Date Purchased: Purchased From:

Your Local Daken Dealer is:

Name: Phone:

Address: Township.

State. Post Code.


